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General Statistical Information 
 

Size and Location 
Sterling is a city of the second class located in Rice County, Kansas, approximately 
75 miles northwest of Wichita, the largest population center in Kansas. The city 
encompasses approximately two square miles and has a current estimated 
population of 2,248 people (2020 Census).  
 
Municipal Services and Utilities 
The City owns and operates its own electric, wastewater and water utilities. The City 
meets its supply obligations to its electric customers through a combination of 
resources, including purchases of power from the Kansas Municipal Energy Agency 
(KMEA) Energy Management Project No. 3 (EMP3) power pool and the Grand River 
Dam Authority (GRDA), and the operation of its own power production facilities. 
Telephone service is provided by Brightspeed, Cox Communications and MTC. Cox 
operates a cable internet service and television system under franchise with the 
City. MTC and Brightspeed also provide internet services, with MTC providing free 
public Wi-Fi in City parks. The City has five sworn police officers and over 20 
volunteer firefighters who provide continuous full-time protection to the City. Rice 
County Emergency Medical Service (EMS) provides emergency ambulance services 
for the residents of the city and the surrounding area and operates an EMS facility in 
the city. 
 
Transportation Facilities 
Sterling is served by State highways K-96 and K-14, which intersect north of the city. 
In 2023, an $80 million Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) project 
constructed a new K-14/K-96 bypass north of Sterling. Rail service is provided by the 
Kansas and Oklahoma Railroad. There is an Amtrak station located approximately 20 
miles away in Hutchinson. Regularly scheduled air service is available at Wichita 
Mid-Continent Airport, located 75 miles southeast from the city. 
 
Educational Institutions and Facilities 
Unified School District (USD) No. 376 operates one grade school and one junior 
high/high school which serves Sterling and the surrounding area. The district has an 
enrollment of around 500 students. Sterling College is a private, four-year liberal 
arts college founded in 1887. The college has an enrollment of around 500 students 
and welcomes students from several states and foreign countries. Other post-
secondary schools which serve Sterling’s population include Hutchinson Community 
College (22 miles away), Wichita State University (73 miles away), Fort Hays State 
University (102 miles away), Kansas State University (150 miles away), and the 
University of Kansas (195 miles away). 
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Medical and Health Facilities 
Sterling Medical Center employs four physicians and two nurse practitioners who 
serve the city. The City owns the Sterling Medical Center facility, and has invested 
around $260,000 over the past five years to maintain and improve the facility. Rice 
County District Hospital is located nine miles north in Lyons. Hutchinson Regional 
Medical Center and Summit Surgical provide major medical services and are 
located in Hutchinson, approximately 20 miles away. One nursing home, Sterling 
Village, is located within the city. 
 
Recreational, Cultural and Religious Facilities 
Recreational opportunities available in the area including sporting events, theatrical 
plays, parks, swimming pools, and athletic fields and courts. Sterling College and 
Sterling High School are widely known for their theater, forensics, debate and 
athletic program and have won numerous championships. The Sterling Chamber of 
Commerce / Sterling Main Street continues to provide the annual "Old Fashioned 
Fourth of July Celebration” which draws many visitors to the city, especially for the 
parade, turtle races, and fireworks display. The Sterling Main Street committee 
helps to keep Sterling’s downtown beautiful while also hosting several events 
annually, including Main Street Market Day. Additional cultural opportunities 
available in Sterling include The Emporium local history museum and the Sterling 
Free Public Library. Six churches serve the community. Local lakes including 
Sterling Lake and Cottonwood Lake, and the Quivira National Wildlife Refuge (23 
miles away) provide fishing, boating, camping, and wildlife observation 
opportunities. 
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Economic Information 
 
Financial and Banking Institutions 
There are four banks in Rice County. Bank deposits for the seven-year period are 
presented in the table below. 
 

Rice County 
Year Total Bank Deposits 
2023 $304,000 
2022 $322,000 
2021 $311,000 
2020 $307,000 
2019 $282,000 
2018 $254,000 
2017 $254,000 

Source: Kansas Statistical Abstract 
 
Largest Taxpayers of the City 
The following table lists the 2024 ten largest property taxpayers to the City. 
 

City of Sterling 
Rank Taxpayer 

1 Black Forest Farms, LLC 
2 KMW, LTD 
3 Central Prairie Co-op 
4 Black Hills Corp. 
5 Jacam Chemical Company 2013, LLC 
6 Aduddell Development Group, LLC 
7 Hyatt Life Sciences, Inc. 
8 FAC Installation LLC 
9 Casey's Retail Company 

10 Hopper Development Inc. 
Source: Rice County Clerk 
 
Employment 
Some of the major employers in the Sterling area are Black Forest Farms, a parent 
company to Hyatt Life Sciences, a producer of health and wellness products; Jacam 
Chemical, a company working in the oil exploration field; the locally based farmer’s 
Central Prairie Co-op; Kansas Ethanol, an grain ethanol production plant; Sterling 
Services, a customer care center for outside organizations which includes direct mail 
production, product warehousing and fulfillment, and inbound/outbound call center 
services; KMW, a global supplier of modern engineered front-end loaders and back 
hoes; United Industries, a specialized provider of aquatic facility equipment; 
Imagine IT, a growing IT management company; and USD 376 and Sterling College, 
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both educational facilities. Further industrial growth is on the horizon for Sterling 
with the KMW expansion project that was announced in 2024 which will see a new 
manufacturing and North American headquarters facility for the company 
constructed in Sterling, netting the city 251 new jobs over several years. 
Additionally, HYCO1 announced in 2023 that it will construct the world's largest 
biogenic carbon dioxide utilization facility between Sterling and Lyons which will 
bring another 50 net new jobs to the region. Business acquisition expands our tax 
base and allows for more dollars to go towards community advancement. 
 
Labor Force 
The following tables display labor force figures for Rice County and the State of 
Kansas. 
 

Rice County 
Year Total Labor 

Force 
Employed Unemployed Unemployment 

Rate 
2023 4,876 4,773 103 2.1% 
2022 4,888 4,785 103 2.1% 
2021 5,301 5,168 133 2.5% 
2020 5,082 4,878 204 4.0% 
2019 5,247 5,102 145 2.8% 
2018 5,272 5,121 151 2.9% 
2017 5,379 5,206 173 3.2% 

 
State of Kansas 

Year Total Labor 
Force 

Employed Unemployed Unemployment 
Rate 

2023 1,510,988 1,470,936 40,052 2.7% 
2022 1,502,603 1,463,010 39,593 2.6% 
2021 1,498,226 1,448,294 49,932 3.3% 
2020 1,501,827 1,414,596 87,231 5.8% 
2019 1,504,415 1,456,662 47,753 3.2% 
2018 1,493,360 1,443,204 50,156 3.4% 
2017 1,488,346 1,434,516 53,830 3.6% 

Source: Kansas Statistical Abstract 
 
Taxes Levied and Collected 
The following table lists the City’s taxes levied and collected over a seven-year 
period. 
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City of Sterling 

Year Taxes Levied Taxes Collected % of Taxes Collected 

2024 $672,549 $650,420 96.7% 
2023 $615,267 $606,029 98.5% 
2022 $562,162 $555,829 98.9% 
2021 $541,597 $537,567 99.3% 
2020 $529,597 $524,558 99.0% 
2019  $515,780 $505,132 97.9% 
2018 $513,815 $507,717 98.8% 

Source: Rice County Clerk 
 
Population Trends 
The following table shows the approximate population of Rice County over the past 
seven years. 
 

Rice County 
Year Population 
2023 9,260 
2022 9,370 
2021 9,389 
2020 9,427 
2019 9,512 
2018 9,453 
2017 9,559 

Source: Kansas Statistical Abstract 
 
Housing 
The construction of new housing in Sterling has continued in 2025 as this issue 
remains one of primary concern in our community. The Corwin's Corner project is 
around 90.0% complete, and will add eight loft-style apartments to the downtown 
housing stock when finished. Progress continues on another downtown apartment 
project at the historic Shay Building, which will add another six one- and two-
bedroom units. The construction of new houses continues in the College View 
Estates addition on the northwest side of the city. The Peace Estates mixed-use 
residential subdivision on the northeast side of the city has the potential of creating 
several hundred new housing units at full build-out. Phase 1 of the development, 
which consists of 14 three-bedroom duplex units in seven buildings was completed 
in 2024. The City was awarded $1.1 million dollars in Moderate Income Housing 
(MIH) and Kansas Housing Investor Tax Credits (KHITC) to support the Peace Estates 
build-out. Estimated median housing price in Sterling is continuing to increase. In 
2022, the median property value Sterling is 133.0% lower than the national average. 
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Personal Income Trends 
Rice County total personal income and per capita income, and the State of Kansas 
per capita income for the seven-year period are listed below. 
 

 Rice County State of Kansas 
Year Total Personal 

Income 
(thousands) 

Per Capita Income Per Capita Income 

2022 $455,320 $48,402 $60,424 
2021 $449,720 $49,625 $58,569 
2020 $433,225 $47,651 $55,041 
2019 $450,552 $44,267 $52,127 
2018 $407,816 $41,569 $50,283 
2017 $402,262 $40,668 $48,272 
2016 $399,872 $40,284 $46,718 

Source: Kansas Statistical Abstract 
 
Budget Management Annual Financial Reporting 
The City’s budget process is directed by the City Manager with each department 
head responsible for submitting recommended adjustments. The City Clerk, City 
Manager and department directors meet several times to discuss budget priorities 
for the upcoming fiscal year that will address the City’s operational needs and 
advance the development of the community. Budget-to-actual comparisons are 
monitored throughout the year by department directors, the City Clerk and City 
Manager. Cash is budgeted as an expense to allow for flexibility in expenditures 
throughout the fiscal year. Annual audits are prepared and distributed in 
accordance with bond covenants and sound financial practices. The City is audited 
and prepares its financial statements with a GAAP Waiver using accepted Cash Basis 
standards. 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

7 
 

Glossary of Terms 
 
16/20 Vehicle Tax: The State of Kansas collects tax on larger vehicles and 
distributes a portion to cities. The revenue is collected in the City’s tax levy funds. 
 
Adopted Budget: The budget that is approved by the City Commission. The 
adopted budget becomes effective January 1. 
 
Ad Valorem Tax / Property Tax: A tax levied on the assessed value of real and 
personal property. 
 
Agency and Trust Funds: Funds established to account for cash and other assets 
held by a municipality as agent or trustee. Such funds are not assets of the 
municipality but, through the operation of law or by agreement, the 
municipality is responsible for their accountability. 
 
Allocation: The reserving of funds for a specific purpose or program. 
 
Amendment: A change or addition which changes the meaning or scope of an 
original formal document. Often these are laws or regulations. However, plans or 
specifications can also be amended. 
 
Appraised Value: The market value of real property, personal property, and 
utilities as determined by the County Appraiser. 
 
Appropriation: Expenditure authority approved by the governing body with 
specific limitations as to the amount, purpose, and time. 
 
Assessed Value: The official value placed on real estate, personal property, and 
utilities as a basis for levying taxes. The value is determined by applying a 
mathematical factor to the appraised value. The value is also determined by the 
property classification: residential real estate is assessed at 11.5%.; commercial real 
estate is assessed at 25.0%. 
 
Assessment: The value placed on an item of real or personal property for property 
tax purposes. The rate of tax times the assessed value equals the amount of tax 
levied on the property. Also, a special tax levied on the property within a 
special assessment district. 
 
Assets: Property owned by the City which has monetary value. 
 
Audit: An examination of the financial activities of an agency and the report based 
on such an examination. 
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Balanced Budget: By statute, cities in Kansas are required to submit a balanced 
budget to the State. The City of Sterling’s budget is considered balanced when 
revenues plus unencumbered cash equals expenditures in all appropriated funds 
for a fiscal year. 
 
Basis of Accounting: The method used to determine when revenues and 
expenditures are recognized for accounting purposes. 
 
Benefits: Social Security, retirement, unemployment compensation, and 
health/life/dental insurance for eligible employees paid by the City through the 
payroll process. 
 
Bond: Process for the long-term borrowing of funds. Sterling uses bonds to finance 
large capital projects. Lenders, the purchasers of the bonds, are repaid the principal 
amount in annual installments and accrued interest semi-annually. 
 
Budget: A plan of financial operation including an estimate of proposed 
expenditures for a given period and proposed means of financing them. In Kansas, 
counties, cities, townships, and most special districts use the calendar year as the 
budget period. 
 
Budget Adoption: A formal process by which the budget is approved by the 
governing body. 
 
Budget Amendment: The legal means by which an adopted budget may be 
increased. The budget may only be increased with revenues other than ad valorem 
taxes. The amendment process follows similar steps as the budget adoption. 
 
Budget Law: Many Kansas statutes relate to municipal budget law. The main 
statutes, collectively called the budget law, are contained in K.S.A. 79-2925 to 79-
2937. The statutes are available online at https://ksrevisor.gov/index.html 
 
Budget Message: Opening section of the budget which provides the City 
Commission and public with a general summary of the most important aspects of the 
budget, changes from current and previous fiscal years, and recommendations of 
the City Manager. 
 
Capital (Improvements, Outlay, Projects, etc.): An expenditure category that 
accounts for resources legally set aside for anticipated capital expenditures, 
including construction, purchase or replacement of, or addition to, municipal 
buildings, equipment, machinery, motor vehicles or other capital assets. 
 
Cash Balance: The balance of resources in a fund calculated by subtracting total 
actual receipts from total actual expenditures. Cash balance may be utilized in a 
fund’s budget as a cash carryover expenditure line item. 

https://ksrevisor.gov/index.html
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Cash Basis Law: A statute, K.S.A. 10-1116, which requires that cash be on hand 
before incurring an obligation. Most city and county funds fall under this 
requirement. 
 
Cash Carryover / Cash Reserve: An expenditure line item, the resources of which 
are supplied from the cash balance in a fund. 
 
Certification: A formal, written declaration that certain facts are true or valid. 
 
City, the: The City of Sterling municipal organization. 
 
City Commission: The governing body of the City. The City Commission is a five-
member body which includes the Mayor, the Vice-Mayor, and three City 
Commissioners. 
 
City Manager: The chief executive of the municipality in the commission-manager 
form of government, appointed by the Commission. Implements policy decisions set 
by the Commission. 
 
City of the Second Class: Kansas statute provides for three classifications of cities 
based on population size. Classification of cities originally helped establish the 
powers and duties of each incorporated city. However, now all cities in Kansas have 
the same powers as a result of the Constitutional Home Rule Amendment passed in 
July 1961 (see also Home Rule). Though classifications have remained in statute and 
in municipal culture as a historical remnant, they serve as a general reference tool 
for the size of a city. 
 
Commodities: An expenditure category that accounts for physical supplies and 
materials required by the municipality to provide services to its citizens. 
 
Contractual Services: An expenditure category that accounts for the costs of 
services provided by external entities. 
 
Debt Service: The annual payments required to repay debt issued including interest 
and principal. 
 
Department: A functionally similar group of city operations. 
 
Disbursement: The actual payout of funds; expenditure. 
 
Encumbrance: Commitment related to unperformed or performed contracts for 
goods or services but for which payment has not been made. 
 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

10 
 

Enterprise / Business Fund: Governmental activities that can be operated most 
like a commercial business are referred to as enterprise activities and are accounted 
for in enterprise funds. Sterling’s enterprise activities include water, electric, and 
sewer utilities. Expenditures are matched with revenue from service charges to 
ensure the program is self-supporting. 
 
Expenditure: An outlay of cash for the purpose of acquiring items or providing a 
service. 
 
Fees: General term used for any charge levied by local government in connection 
with providing a service, permitting an activity, or imposing a fine or penalty. Major 
types of fees include building permits, fines, and user charges. 
 
Fiscal Year: Period used for the accounting year. The City fiscal year is January 1 
through December 31. 
 
Full-Time Equivalent (FTE): Staffing levels are measured in FTEs to give a 
consistent comparison from year to year. In most cases, an FTE is one full-time 
position filled for the entire year; however, in some instances an FTE may consist of 
several part-time positions. 
 
Franchise: A special privilege granted by a government, permitting the continued 
use of public property, such as city streets, and usually involving the elements of 
monopoly and regulation. 
 
Fund: An independent fiscal and accounting entity for recording expenditures and 
revenues, comparable to an individual bank account. Funds are established for 
specific activities and are subject to special limitations. 
 
General Fund: The fund that accounts for all revenues and expenditures which are 
not accounted for in specific purpose funds. It finances the ordinary operations of the 
City. 
 
General Obligation (GO) Bond: A financial instrument giving borrowing power to 
a municipality, based upon pledging of taxing power to retire the debt and pay 
interest. 
 
Governing Body: The elected officials of the City including the mayor plus 
Commission members. 
 
Governmental Funds: Funds generally used to account for tax-supported activities. 
There are five different types of governmental funds: the general fund, special 
revenue fund, debt service fund, capital projects funds, and permanent funds. 
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Grant: A monetary contribution by a government or an organization to financially 
support a particular function or purpose. 
 
Home Rule: The ability of cities to govern themselves independently from the state 
government. Cities must still abide by state laws. Kansas passed the Home Rule 
Amendment to the state constitution in 1961. 
 
Interest: Fee charged by the lender to a borrower for use of borrowed money. 
 
Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT): The State agency responsible for 
maintaining public roadways owned and maintained by the State of Kansas. 
 
Levy: A compulsory collection of monies or the imposition of taxes. The total amount 
of taxes, special assessments, or service charges imposed by a government to 
support governmental activities. 
 
Line Item: The most detailed unit of budgetary expenditures listed in the City’s 
budget. Line items are tracked by eight-digit account codes. 
 
Mill: A monetary unit used to express the property tax rate. One mill is equivalent to 
one-thousandth of a dollar, or $1 of tax per $1,000 of assessed value. 
 
Operating Budget: A one-year budget approved by the City Commission that 
includes appropriations for direct services to the public including wages and 
benefits, materials, services, and equipment. 
 
Ordinance: An enforceable law or statute enacted by a city, town or county. See 
Resolution. 
 
Principal: The amount borrowed, or the amount borrowed which remains unpaid. 
 
Proposed Budget: City budget developed by the City Manager and submitted to 
the City Commission for its deliberation in approving the adopted budget. 
 
Public Hearing: A meeting or portion of a meeting set up to give members of the 
public a chance to speak on a particular subject such as the proposed annual 
budget. Kansas requires cities to hold at least one public hearing prior to the 
adoption of the budget or an amended budget. 
 
Resolution: An act that is typically less formal than an ordinance, expressing the 
opinion or mind of the governing body, and generally dealing with matters of a 
special or temporary character or setting policy. 
 
Revenue: A source of income which finances governmental operations. 
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Revenue Neutral Rate (RNR): The tax rate for the current tax year that would 
generate the same amount of property tax revenue as levied the previous tax year, 
using the current tax year’s total assessed valuation. 
 
Special Assessments: Charges assessed against property in a special district 
formed to pay for specific capital improvements such as streets, sewers, curbs, and 
gutters. While charges are normally assessed on the basis of the square footage of 
the lot, charges alternatively may be assessed against the value of the lot, or on the 
basis of both lot square footage and value. 
 
Special District: A designated geographic area in which a tax is levied to pay for 
specific capital improvements such as streets, sewers, curbs and gutters, because of 
the benefit derived from the improvement. 
 
Special Revenue Funds: Funds used to account for proceeds of specific revenue 
sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 
 
Tax Year: The calendar year in which ad valorem taxes are levied to finance the 
following calendar year budget. For example, taxes levied in 2025 finance the 2026 
budget. 
 
Temporary Improvement Note: A debt issuance, also referred to an anticipation 
note, that is a short-term obligation intended to fulfill interim financing needs in 
anticipation of future cash flows through which the note will be repaid. 
 
Vehicle Tax: The County Appraiser is required to determine the value of motor 
vehicles and place them within statutorily prescribed classifications. The value of a 
motor vehicle is multiplied by the assessment rate of 20.0% to produce 
the tax value. The County Treasurer is required to collect the tax and distribute it 
among all taxing subdivisions including the City.  
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Reader’s Guide to the Budget Document 
 

Elected leaders and City staff welcome the reader’s involvement in City’s budget. 
Aware, engaged citizens are the cornerstone of impactful local government. In 
reviewing this budget document, readers have the opportunity to educate 
themselves about and become involved in the organization that most directly affects 
the quality of life for the Sterling community. Local government has an impact on 
every citizen’s life every day. It is the City’s goal to make residents’ interaction with 
their local government an excellent experience. 
 
Why We Budget 
The budget document is one of the City’s most essential policy and operating tools. 
The budget document describes how the City plans to use its resources to meet the 
needs of the community. It is also a resource for citizens interested in learning more 
about the operation of their city government. The City budget fulfills several 
functions: 

• At its most basic level, the budget is an accounting document. The annual 
budget provides the municipality with expenditure authority and the authority 
to levy taxes to finance those expenditures. 

• The budget also serves as an operational guide. It identifies work programs 
and goals to be achieved for each City department in the coming fiscal year. 

• At the highest level, the budget is an important policy document. The annual 
budget process is the one time during the year when all City operations and 
processes are reviewed in a comprehensive manner. The City reviews the 
needs of the community, priorities, and goals and then matches resources to 
fund those initiatives. Resources are limited, so choices must be made. The 
annual budget reflects those choices. 

• Finally, throughout all levels, the budget is a communications tool. It is one of 
the means that the City uses to explain the various demands, needs, 
constraints, resources, and opportunities it faces. It communicates the choices 
made and the direction in which the City is headed. As readers review the 
information in this document, they will see elements of each of these aspects 
of a budget. 
 

Purpose of the Annual City Budget 
The purpose of the budget document is to present to the public and the City 
Commission a comprehensive picture of proposed operations for the budget year to 
meet the needs of the residents of Sterling. 
 
The budget is intended to accomplish three things: 

1. To provide city management with the opportunity to present its 
recommendations for the levels of services and methods of financing these 
services in the coming year, 
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2. To provide the most effective control possible of the City Commission over 
city administration, and 

3. To provide the city administration with the opportunity to highlight the various 
needs of the community. 

 
The City Commission has the opportunity to judge the adequacy of the 
recommended programs and to set the level of City services by comparing the 
needs of one service over the needs of another. The City Commission must also 
weigh the desirability of the services proposed against the burden of taxes 
required to finance any proposed changes. 

 
The budget document is the single most important report presented to the City 
Commission during the year. Although it is primarily intended as a policy tool for the 
City Commission, it also serves as an aid to the city’s residents for understanding 
City operations. The budget is built on conservative financial principles that reflect 
staff commitment to maintaining necessary services, improving the quality of life, 
and keeping expenditures and taxpayer obligations to a minimum. 
 
Budget Process 
The City’s budget/fiscal year begins on January 1 and ends on December 31 of each 
year. The City follows a calendar process in preparing, proposing, and adopting the 
budget. 
 
In April, the City Manager and City Clerk meet to consider the revenue projections 
for the current and upcoming fiscal year. These revenue projections become the 
basis for building the next fiscal year’s expenditure budget. 
 
In May, City department directors meet with the City Manager and City Clerk to 
review historical and current expenditure trends and identify operational and capital 
improvement priorities for the upcoming fiscal year. 
 
In June, July and August, the City Manager presents the proposed budget to the City 
Commission during regular City Commission meetings. If necessary, the notice to 
exceed the revenue neutral rate (RNR) is approved by the City Commission and sent 
to the Rice County Clerk in July. 
 
In September, the City Commission holds public hearings on the proposed mill levy 
for the budget year, and the proposed budget. In accordance with State law, at least 
10 days prior to the public hearings on the mill levy and the proposed budget, a 
legal notice is published in the official City newspaper, the Sterling Bulletin, and on 
the City’s website. Once the legal notice is published, the proposed expenditure 
and ad valorem tax may not be increased. Following the public hearings, the City 
Commission votes to approve the final mill levy and adopt the budget through an 
ordinance. The adopted budget must be sent to the Rice County Clerk by October 1. 
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After the City Commission adopts the budget, the expenditure budget for any fund 
may not be exceeded, even though there may be available cash, unless the budget 
for that fund is amended. To amend a budget for a particular fund, the City must 
publish a legal notice of the proposed amended budget at least 10 days prior to the 
public hearing and the vote on approval, and hold the public hearing, after which 
the City Commission votes to approve the amended budget through an 
appropriation ordinance. The amended budget is then certified to the Rice County 
Clerk. 
 
Each month during the fiscal year, the Administration Department prepares a month-
to-date and year-to-date summary of revenues and expenditures for each fund. 
These reports are disseminated to the City Manager and all City departments. 
 
At the conclusion of a fiscal year, the City contracts with an independent audit firm to 
conduct an annual audit of the City’s financial statements. 
 
Budget Basis 
The budgets for governmental funds are prepared on a regulatory cash basis. 
Briefly, this means that obligations of the City (for example outstanding purchase 
orders or contracts) are budgeted as expenses when incurred, but revenues are 
recognized only when they are received. 
 
Since the primary objective of a government is to provide services to its constituents 
within the guidelines of financial constraints, the purpose of the annual budget is to 
indicate the sources of the revenues used to fund the government’s operations and 
how those funds will be expended for a defined period of time. An audit by an 
independent Certified Public Accountant at the end of the budget year is essential to 
provide accountability for the governmental use of the public resources. 
 
The use of fund accounting is one of the major differences between governmental 
and commercial accounting. Fund accounting requires separate record keeping for 
each individual fund. Each fund operates as a self-contained entity with its own 
revenue sources, expenditures, assets, liabilities and cash balance. Even though the 
actual cash is contained in one bank account, a “separate accounting” is kept of all 
funds. 
 
Accounting Basis 
The City’s funds are grouped into various categories for financial statement 
presentation purposes. 
 
The City’s audited financial statement, which is available on the City’s website, is 
prepared using the regulatory cash basis of accounting. The regulatory basis 
financial statement consists of a single basic financial statement, which is a summary 
statement containing all funds and related units included in the financial reporting 
entity and demonstrating compliance with the cash basis law. The remainder of the 
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required financial information that is presented is considered regulatory-required 
supplemental information which includes: 

1. A fund summary schedule containing all funds and showing compliance with 
the budget law for those funds required to be budgeted, 

2. Individual fund schedules for all funds except agency funds, with budget 
comparisons for funds which are required to be budgeted, and 

3. A fund summary schedule for agency funds only showing cash balances and 
changes therein. 

 
The City’s major funds include: 

• General Fund 
• Special Street Fund 
• Electric Fund 
• Sewer Fund 
• Water Fund 

 
Fund Descriptions 
For accounting and budget purposes, the accounts of the City are organized on the 
basis of funds, each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. The 
financial activity of each fund is accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts that comprise its equity, receipts, and expenditures. Governmental 
resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the 
purpose for which they are to be spent and the means by which spending activities 
are controlled. 
 
The following is the fund structure contained in the City’s 2026 Budget: 
 

1. General Fund: The General Fund is the principal fund of the City which 
accounts for all financial transactions not accounted for in other funds. 

2. Special Street Fund: The Special Street Fund accounts for all financial 
transactions relating to street and highway repair, maintenance and 
construction. 

3. Special Purpose Funds: These funds are used to account for revenues derived 
from specific taxes, governmental grants or other revenue sources which are 
designed to finance particular functions or activities of the City. Budgeted 
funds include: 
• Ambulance and Fire Equipment Fund 
• Cemetery Fund 
• Community Cemetery Fund 
• Library Fund 
• Special Parks and Recreation Fund 

4. Bond and Interest Fund: The Bond and Interest Fund is used to account for the 
payment of principal and interest on the City’s debt issuances. Revenues for 
this purpose include ad valorem taxes, special assessment taxes, and motor 
vehicle taxes. 
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5. Business Funds: The Business Funds are self-supporting in that the user fees 
support all operational and capital costs. In addition, certain transfers are 
made from some Business Funds to reimburse the General Fund for salaries 
and administrative costs as well as other operational expenses. Budgeted 
funds include: 
• Electric Fund 
• Medical Services Fund 
• Sewer Fund 
• Water Fund 
 

Category Descriptions 
For managerial control purposes, budgeted expenditures are accounted for using 
five expenditure categories: Personal Services, Commodities, Contractual Services, 
Capital Outlay, and Projects. 
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Statutory Budget Requirements 
 

Kansas statutes require that an annual operating budget be adopted for the general 
fund, special revenue funds (unless exempted by a specific statute), debt service 
funds, and business funds. Statute requires the budget to balance, meaning that 
estimated expenditures equal estimated revenues. 
 
All budgets are prepared using the regulatory cash basis further modified by the 
encumbrance method of accounting – that is, commitments evidenced by documents 
such as purchase orders and contracts in addition to disbursements and accounts 
payable are all recorded as expenditures although the actual funds have yet to be 
released to the billing source. 
 
Furthermore, the statutes provide for the following sequence and timetable in 
adoption of budgets: 
 
If exceeding RNR If NOT exceeding RNR 
June 15: Assessed property valuation 
estimates distributed by County Clerk. 

June 15: Assessed property valuation 
estimates distributed by County Clerk. 

July 20: Deadline to notify County Clerk 
of intent to levy above RNR. 

Sep. 20: Deadline to hold budget 
hearing. 

Aug. 20 – Sep. 20: Hold RNR hearing 
prior to or in conjunction with your 
budget hearing. 

Oct. 1: Deadline for governing body to 
certify budget to County Clerk. 

Aug. 20 – Oct. 1: Hold budget hearing; 
governing body formally adopts 
budget; governing body certifies 
budget to County Clerk. 

 

 
Amending the Budget 
Supplemental appropriations and transfers among budget categories are 
occasionally required within a fiscal year. To amend the budget, the proposed 
amendment must appear in the official City newspaper at least 10 days prior to a 
public hearing. 
 
Residents may address the City Commission regarding the proposed budget 
amendment at the hearing. After the hearing the City Commission may then vote to 
amend the budget. Approved amendments are then submitted to the State Division 
of Accounts & Reports for record. 
 
Public Participation 
Kansas law requires the opportunity for public input and participation throughout the 
budget process. All budget meetings and City Commission meetings are open to the 
public and are advertised as such. 
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Citizen participation in local government need not be limited to the budget process. 
It is the right of all residents to participate in the process of governance. Among 
other avenues, residents can become involved through communicating with their 
elected representatives, by attending public meetings, or by serving on civic 
advisory boards and committees or the governing body. 
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City Manager's Budget Message 
 

August 29, 2025 
 
Honorable Mayor Inwood, Vice-Mayor Rowland, City Commissioners Boltz, Bundy, 
and Jones, and residents of Sterling: 
 
Enclosed in this document is the Fiscal Year 2026 Proposed Budget. Developing the 
budget is a process benefitting from the input of City staff, elected officials, and 
residents who work together to prioritize the needs of the City organization in its 
mission to provide services which help to advance our community. 
 
While the process of developing the budget is an exercise in looking towards the 
future, it is also an opportunity to examine the recent past and how the community 
may be changing. The past year has witnessed several historical developments that 
will greatly impact the future of Sterling and its residents. Great progress was made 
on the KMW expansion project, which will construct a $105 million manufacturing 
and North American headquarters facility and bring 251 new manufacturing and 
administrative jobs to the city over the next several years. The City is committed to 
constructing the electric, roadway, wastewater, and water public infrastructure 
improvements necessary to serve the new facility, for an estimated cost of $4.7 
million. These infrastructure improvements will benefit not only KMW, but the 
community as a whole. The water infrastructure improvements will improve water 
service to the north side of the city, which has struggled with low water flow and 
pressure for many years. Construction on the public infrastructure projects will 
begin in October 2025 and all the projects are scheduled to be complete by the 
summer of 2026.  
 
Turning towards the year ahead, the Proposed Budget is centered on conservative 
financial management and optimism about the future. The proposed mill levy rate of 
42.643 mills is an increase of 2.00 mills from the 2025 rate, with one additional mill 
allocated to both the General Fund and the Cemetery Fund. The proposed mill levy 
is 2.983 mills above the revenue neutral rate (RNR). The RNR is the mill levy rate for 
the current year that would generate the same property tax revenue as levied the 
previous year using the current year’s total assessed valuation. Therefore, a mill 
levy rate above RNR will generate more property tax revenue than was raised in the 
previous year. The proposed mill levy rate would raise $757,299 in property tax 
revenue, which would be an increase of $52,981 from 2025. The proposed mill levy 
rate reflects the needs of a growing community that is also wary about the burden 
borne by property owners. The Proposed Budget makes significant allocations 
towards increases in salaries and wages, health insurance, debt service and 
maintenance on the Sterling Municipal Pool and Bathhouse. These additions are 
coordinated with reductions in spending on other line items that will require fiscal 
discipline on the part of City staff throughout the year. 
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The City’s Financial Position 
Revenue projection assumptions 

• Property tax (less NRP rebates): Projections for property taxes are 
calculations based on the value of one mill multiplied by the number of mills 
levied. The value of a mill is determined based on a report issued by the 
County with the city’s most recent assessed valuation. The value of one mill in 
2026 is $17,759 based on an assessed valuation for Sterling of $17,758,883. 
Overall property tax revenue is expected to grow to $757,299, an increase of 
$52,981 from 2025. 

o The General Fund is allocated 17.478 mills and revenue is expected to 
increase $24,858. 

o The Special Street Fund is allocated 10.985 mills and revenue is 
expected to increase $4,728. 

o The Ambulance & Fire Equipment Fund is allocated 4.693 mills and 
revenue is expected to increase $2,008. 

o The Cemetery Fund is allocated 5.643 mills and revenue is expected to 
increase $19,746. 

o The Library Fund is allocated 3.844 mills and revenue is expected to 
increase $1,641. 

• Sales tax: The City receives two different distributions of sales tax: the 1.0% 
County sales tax that is distributed to cities based on a formula comprised of 
the mill levy and population and is deposited into the General Fund, and the 
1.0% City sales tax that is deposited into the Special Street Fund and is 
dedicated to street maintenance and improvement. Overall, between the two 
funds, this revenue source is projected to increase based on average 
historical performance. 

• Sales to customers: Charges to the City’s electric, wastewater, and water 
utility customers. Charges are assessed through the City’s monthly utility 
billing process and are calculated by usage at set rates. The rates for the 
water utility are scheduled to increase each year on July 1 until 2026. 
Additional rate increases for all three utilities will also go into effect within 
Fiscal Year 2026. The revenue from these rate increases will be utilized for 
debt service payments associated with the Series 2025 Temporary 
Improvement Note issuance. Revenue across the three utilities is expected to 
increase based on average historical performance, general growth in the 
number of customers, and rate increases. 

• Franchise fees. A set percentage, generally 5.0%, is charged on the revenues 
received by the providers of telephone, cable, and gas services within the 
city. Franchise fees are projected to increase based on average historical 
performance and general growth in the community. 

• Vehicle tax: Property taxes paid on motor vehicles. Includes taxes paid on the 
purchase of new vehicles, when a vehicle is registered, and when 
registrations are renewed. Distributions are made from the County to 
municipalities on a semi-quarterly basis. Overall revenue is expected to 
increase slightly based on the County’s projections. 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

22 
 

• Neighborhood Revitalization Program (NRP) tax rebate. The Neighborhood 
Revitalization Program (NRP) offers property tax rebates to property owners 
as a tool to promote growth and economic development. Overall rebates are 
expected to increase due to an overall increase in the City’s mill levy rate. 

 
Expense projection assumptions 

• Salaries and wages. The salaries and wages paid to the City’s full-time, part-
time, and seasonal employees. The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) 
employees is expected to remain the same in 2025 at 26.5. Salaries and wages 
for full-time employees are projected to increase 4.0% over current year 
levels for a 3.0% across-the-board cost-of-living adjustment (COLA), and a 
potential 1% merit increase. COLAs are implemented to help workers keep 
pace with inflation in general living expenses. Employees who earn a 
satisfactory annual performance evaluation are eligible to receive a merit 
increase.  

• Health insurance. The City’s employer share of providing health and dental 
benefits to qualified employees. The City contracts with Blue Cross Blue 
Shield (BCBS) of Kansas for primary coverage and Freedom Claims 
Management, Inc. (FCMI) for secondary coverage. The City’s partnership with 
FCMI allows it to build reserves based on the difference between budgeted 
and actual claims costs. In 2026, the City will utilize a portion of its reserves to 
help defray increases in the contract with BCBS. Expenses are projected to 
increase 20.0% over current year levels with the application of reserves. 

• Facility maintenance. Maintenance of City-owned facilities. An investment of 
$50,000 in the Sterling Municipal Pool and Bathhouse is budgeted from the 
General Fund to stabilize the facility while discussions are held on the future 
of the municipal pool. A further $10,000 is budgeted from the General Fund 
towards building maintenance for the Sterling Free Public Library. The 
entirety of the Medical Services Fund budget of $68,491 is dedicated towards 
maintenance and improvement projects for the Sterling Medical Center 
building. 

• New equipment. The maintenance of existing equipment and the procurement 
of new equipment that is used in the provision of City services. The purchase 
of new 9-millimeter pistols for each police officer is budgeted for in 2026. 

• Capital projects. Infrastructure-related projects and the procurement of heavy 
vehicles and equipment. Capital projects include street resurfacing and grant 
funding from KDOT for roadway improvements for the KMW expansion 
project. Financing payments towards the procurement of a new fire engine 
are included in the 2026 budget. 

• Debt service. Principal and interest payments towards the City’s outstanding 
loans and debt. The City has 10 outstanding issuances, which include the 
Series 2020 GO Bond issuances for electric, street, wastewater, and water 
improvements; the Series 2024 GO Bond issuance which funded the City’s 
acquisition of the KMW expansion site property; the Series 2025 Temporary 
Improvement Note issuances for the electric, street, wastewater and water 
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improvements for the KMW expansion project; and the 2010 Sewer Revolving 
Loan issuance. Total City indebtedness is projected to be $7,232,384 by the 
end of 2026, after a total of $500,605 is spent during the year on debt service. 

 
Overview of Major Funds 
The following selected funds represent the major groupings of accounts into which 
revenue is received and from which expenditures are made. The projected cash 
balance in a fund is listed separately and not included in the revenue totals and cash 
carryover is excluded from the expense budgets to more clearly present activity 
anticipated within the year. The City maintains other funds not discussed below due 
to their relative size, which include, but are not limited to, the Ambulance & Fire 
Equipment, Cemetery, Community Cemetery, Medical Services, Library and Special 
Parks funds. 
 
General Fund 
2026 Revenue: $1,195,057 
2026 Expenses: $1,194,747 
2026 Cash Balance: $134,251 
 
The General Fund is the primary fund for general purpose government operations. 
Total projected revenue for 2026 is 6.3% higher than the 2025 budget, due primarily 
to growth in miscellaneous charges, property tax and state assessed utility revenues. 
The General Fund is allocated 17.478 mills in property tax revenue for 2026, which is 
an increase of 1.00 mills / $24,858 from the 2025 budget. The total expense budget 
for 2026 is essentially flat with the 2025 budget, increasing just of 0.1%. This reflects 
a balance of decreases, including for new police vehicles, pool stabilization funds, 
and fire transfers to reserves; and increases, including for salaries and wages, health 
insurance, and debt service.   
 
Special Street Fund 
2026 Revenue: $1,167,682 
2026 Expenses: $1,123,585 
2026 Cash Balance: $1,199,150 
 
The Special Street Fund is dedicated to the maintenance and improvement of the 
City’s roadway network. The major recurring revenue sources in the Special Street 
Fund fund are property tax and sales tax. Revenue for 2026 is projected to increase 
5.7% from the 2025 budget, due largely to growth in sales tax revenue. The fund is 
allocated 10.985 mills of property tax for 2026, which is level with the 2025 
allocation, and an increase of $4,728 from the 2025 budget. The City’s 1% sales tax is 
received in this fund and is projected to grow 15.7% in line with historical average 
growth rates. Expenditures for 2026 are 1.1% higher than the 2025 budget, due to 
increases in salaries and wages, health insurance, and debt service. 
 
Electric Fund 
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2026 Revenue: $2,984,768 
2026 Expenses: $2,678,498 
2026 Cash Balance: $1,501,278 
 
The Electric Fund is an enterprise fund dedicated to the operation of the City’s 
electric utility. Enterprise funds represent business-type activities that governments 
undertake, such as utility systems. Electricity sales are the predominate revenue 
source in this fund, making up 86.4% of total revenue. Revenue for 2026 is expected 
to decrease -5.8%, as revenue from electricity sales has started to decline over the 
past three years. The expenditures budgeted for 2025 are a -14.7% decrease from 
the 2025 budget, attributable in part to the removal of the funds that were budgeted 
in 2025 for the purchase of a small bucket truck for the Electrical Distribution 
Department. 
 
Sewer Fund 
2026 Revenue: $519,747 
2026 Expenses: $519,173 
2026 Cash Balance: $46,261 
 
The Sewer Fund is an enterprise fund dedicated to the operation of the City’s 
wastewater utility. Enterprise funds represent business-type activities that 
governments undertake, such as utility systems. Wastewater charges paid by the 
system’s customers are the only significant revenue source in the fund, comprising 
96.6% of total revenue. Revenue in 2026 is projected to increase 12.3% from 2025, 
due primarily to rate increases scheduled for 2026. Expenditures are budgeted to 
grow 14.0% due primarily to increases in debt service. 
 
Water Fund 
2026 Revenue: $619,309 
2026 Expenses: $611,696 
2026 Cash Balance: $352,266 
 
The Water Fund is an enterprise fund dedicated to the operation of the City’s water 
utility. Enterprise funds represent business-type activities that governments 
undertake, such as utility systems. Nearly all the regular revenue in this fund comes 
from the sale of water to the utility’s customers, which accounts for 96.3% of the 
revenue budget. In 2026, revenue is projected to increase 31.7% over the prior 
year, due primarily to rate increases scheduled for 2026. Expenses are anticipated 
to decrease -15.1%, due in large part to a significant decrease in the capital outlay 
budget, the resources from which have been reallocated to the fund’s cash balance.  
 
Conclusion 
The 2026 Proposed Budget enables the City to continue to make progress on 
important community goals while at the same time limiting growth in expenditures to 
ease the burden placed on taxpayers. The proposed mill levy rate of 42.643 
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represents a prudent increase to the tax levy that enables the City to continue 
providing a level of service expected by the community, while limiting the impact to 
taxpayers to what is strictly necessary for operations. Municipal staff and elected 
officials and the residents of the community form a team that works everyday 
towards a prosperous future for Sterling, while also safeguarding the traditions that 
make our city unique. As City Manager, I will always strive to help lead a City 
organization that is honest, reliable, sensible in its actions and ambitious towards its 
goals and ultimately worthy of every resident’s trust. This trust is the foundation of 
every successful community, and I believe that the budget developed for the coming 
year helps to maintain the confidence which Sterling’s residents have in their local 
government.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
Ian Hutcheson 
City Manager 
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City of Sterling Fiscal Year 2026 Organizational Chart 
 

Citizens 
Elected Officials 

Civic Boards 
City Departments 

 
Citizens 

  
City Commission 

• Mayor 
• Vice Mayor 
• 3 City Commissioners 

  
Housing Authority 

• Chairperson 
• Vice-Chairperson 
• 3 Board Members 

 

Library Board 
• President 
• Vice President 
• Treasurer 
• Secretary 
• 3 Board Members 

 

Park Advisory Board 
• Chairperson 
• Vice-Chairperson 
• 4 Board Members 

 

Planning Commission 
• Chairperson 
• Vice-Chairperson 
• Secretary 
• 4 Planning 

Commissioners 
 

     
City Manager 

• City Manager 
      

Administration 
• City Clerk 
• Utility 

Billing Clerk 
• Office Clerk 
• Custodian 

(PT) 

Electric 
Distribution 
• Electric 

Distribution 
Superintendent 

• 2 Electric 
Linemen 

Electric Production 
• Power Plant 

Superintendent 
• 3 Power Plant 

Operators 

Community 
Development 

• City 
Inspector 
(PT) 

Public Works 
• Public Works 

Director 
• 4 Public Works 

Laborers 

Police 
• Police 

Chief 
• Police 

Sergeant 
• 3 Patrol 

Officers 
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City Position Totals* 
 

Function 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 
Administration 5 5 4 4.5 4.5 
City 
Commission 

5 5 5 5 5 

Electric 
Distribution 

3 3 3 3 3 

Electric 
Production 

2.5 2.5 4 4 4 

Community 
Development 

0 0 0 0.5 0.5 

Police 5.5 5.5 5 5 5 
Public Works 4.5 4.5 5.5 5 5 
Total 25.5 25.5 26.5 27.0 27.0 

* Position totals include all full-time and part-time positions and do not include temporary or seasonal 
employees. 
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Budget Year Mill Levy by Taxing Unit 
 

Taxing Subdivision 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026* 
City of Sterling 50.007 49.999 45.325 42.297 40.643 42.643 
Rice County 37.944 36.154 31.819 30.059 32.918 36.900 
Rice County Hospital 21.347 21.173 18.859 18.847 18.847 18.375 
State of Kansas 1.500 1.500 1.500 1.500 1.500 1.500 
USD #376 70.288 72.017 69.670 67.330 66.956 73.392 
Total Mill Levy 181.086 180.843 167.173 160.033 160.864 172.810 

* Some 2026 mill levy rates are subject to change based on subsequently scheduled RNR hearings. 
 

 
 

Calculating the City Mill Levy Requirement 
A mill is $1 of tax for every $1,000 of assessed value on real and personal property. 
The mill levy is recalculated every year and is based on the tax dollars needed for 
financing the City budget. 
 
First, the City (the taxing district) arrives at a total amount for expenditures in the 
taxing funds. In Sterling, these funds are the General Fund, Library Fund, 
Consolidated Street Fund, Cemetery, and the Debt Service Fund. After expenditure 
totals are known, all other revenue sources (non-property taxes and fees) are 
subtracted. The remainder is the amount to be raised from ad valorem taxes. 
 
The tax levy rate is calculated by dividing the total revenue to be obtained from 
property taxes by the total assessed value for the taxing district. 

City of Sterling
25%

Rice County
21%

Rice County 
Hospital

11%

State of Kansas
1%

USD #376
42%

2026 Estimated Mill Levy by Taxing Subdivision
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History of the Mill Levy 
 

City Mill Levy History by Fund 
 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Fund Rev. Mill 
Levy 

Rev. Mill 
Levy 

Rev. Mill 
Levy 

Rev. Mill 
Levy 

Rev. Mill 
Levy 

General $228,510 20.986 $255,029 19.919 $287,929 18.149 $285,534 16.478 $310,392 17.478 
Library $53,422 4.999 $63,248 4.940 $71,348 4.497 $66,625 3.844 $68,266 3.844 

Fire Equip. $17,994 1.997 $21,373 2.000 $25,299 1.976 $81,334 4.693 $83,343 4.693 
Cemetery $44,990 4.993 $53,433 5.000 $63,248 4.940 $80,469 4.643 $100,214 5.643 

Street $164,575 17.015 $181,820 17.014 $173,485 13.550 $190,356 10.985 $195,083 10.985 
Total $489,268 50.007 $538,558 49.999 $580,309 45.325 $704,318 40.643 $757,299 42.643 

 
City Assessed Valuation History 

Year Valuation % Change 
2016 $9,411,570 2.8% 
2017 $9,687,431 2.9% 
2018 $10,228,914 5.6% 
2019 $10,576,687 3.4% 
2020 $10,828,523 2.4% 
2021 $11,242,685 3.8% 
2022 $13,644,170 21.4% 
2023 $15,865,157 16.3% 
2024 $17,327,997 9.2% 
2025 $17,758,883 2.5% 
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Sales Tax Report 
 

Special Street Fund City Sales Tax 
 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

YTD 
January $25,610  $24,738   $31,374   $29,797   $26,524  $29,282 $32,005 
February $22,833  $23,930   $29,289   $35,619   $35,544  $36,500 $35,873 
March $22,240  $24,255   $32,212   $30,420   $31,034  $34,100 $31,095 
April $21,194  $19,389   $21,106   $26,948   $24,364  $26,866 $33,678 
May $20,525  $24,255   $29,029   $34,608   $29,416  $35,875 $34,189 
June $21,675  $27,053   $23,818   $42,585   $25,202  $26,712 $43,848 
July $20,482  $25,079   $29,143   $29,649   $29,578  $34,892  
August $24,476  $23,342   $22,777   $30,241   $28,460  $29,969  
September $31,098  $24,543   $25,624   $41,852   $28,238  $30,343  
October $27,252  $26,332   $23,747   $20,471   $31,369  $39,388  
November $20,030  $27,008   $32,489   $35,466   $34,673  $26,564  
December $23,282  $26,067   $31,992   $32,787   $27,365  $34,615  
Total $280,696 $295,989  $332,601  $390,443  $351,767  $385,107 $210,688 
% Change  5.4% 12.4% 17.4% -9.9% 9.5%  

 
General Fund Shared Sales Tax 

 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
YTD 

January  $15,190   $22,972   $18,247   $20,245   $19,994  $21,113 $21,768 
February  $17,254   $23,033   $18,525   $21,061   $27,304  $22,781 $24,892 
March  $14,826   $22,408   $20,975   $19,691   $22,307  $21,139 $22,002 
April  $15,513   $14,806   $15,320   $18,941   $20,840  $22,422 $19,658 
May  $16,638   $22,408   $20,448   $22,339   $22,582  $24,585 $23,769 
June  $14,596   $23,733   $17,812   $23,332   $22,491  $21,645 $27,937 
July  $19,827   $31,386   $18,463   $17,537   $23,091  $24,576  
August  $20,304   $22,989   $20,694   $21,378   $29,731  $24,963  
September  $20,167   $17,869   $33,491   $28,816   $19,812  $22,790  
October  $21,481   $20,332   $24,918   $16,278   $23,099  $18,180  
November  $22,708   $19,639   $21,186   $24,028   $23,634  $22,137  
December  $23,284   $18,890   $24,376   $24,894   $20,355  $23,741  
Total $221,787  $260,464  $254,455  $258,539  $275,241  $270,072 $140,026 
% Change    17.4% -2.3% 1.6% 6.5% -1.9%  
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10-Year Debt Service Schedule 
 

     2026 
Type of Debt Date of 

Issue 
Date of 

Maturity 
 Interest 

Rate  
 Total Debt 

Service  
 Interest   Principal   End Balance  

General Obligation (GO)        
Series 2020, Electric 2/20/2020 10/1/2040 2.93% $751,211 $12,256 $25,000 $546,263  
Series 2020, Sewer 2/20/2020 10/1/2040 2.93% $228,823 $3,863 $10,000 $164,662  
Series 2020, Street 2/20/2020 10/1/2040 2.93% $377,461 $5,650  $30,000  $160,300  
Series 2020, Water 2/20/2020 10/1/2040 2.93% $518,606 $8,344  $15,000  $372,425  
Series 2024 10/24/2024 10/1/2044 5.25% $630,725 $21,131  $15,000  $594,594  
Temp Note Series 2025, Electric 5/15/2025 10/1/2028 4.20% $1,404,496  $71,176 - $1,306,701  
Temp Note Series 2025, Sewer 5/15/2025 10/1/2028 4.20% $1,587,195  $80,435  - $1,506,760  
Temp Note Series 2025, Street 5/15/2025 10/1/2028 4.20% $1,929,755  $26,908 - $1,858,579  
Temp Note Series 2025, Water 5/15/2025 10/1/2025 4.20% $530,968  $97,795  -  $504,060  
Total GO    $7,959,240 $327,558 $95,000 $7,014,343 
Other        
Sewer Revolving Loan 3/1/2010 9/1/2029 2.79% $1,571,791  $7,073  $70,974  $218,040  
Total Other    $1,571,791  $7,073 $70,974 $218,040  
Total Indebtedness    $9,531,031  $334,631 $165,974 $7,232,384 
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 2027 2028 
Type of Debt  Interest   Principal   End Balance   Interest   Principal   End Balance  

General Obligation (GO)       
Series 2020, Electric $11,256  $25,000  $510,007  $10,256  $30,000  $469,750  
Series 2020, Sewer $3,463  $10,000  $151,200  $3,063  $10,000  $138,137  
Series 2020, Street $4,450  $35,000  $120,850  $3,050  $35,000  $82,800  
Series 2020, Water $7,744  $20,000  $344,681  $6,944  $20,000  $317,737  
Series 2024 $20,344  $15,000  $559,250  $19,556  $15,000  $524,694  
Temp Note Series 2025, Electric $51,660  - $1,281,660  $1,230,000  $51,660  - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Sewer $58,380  - $1,448,380  $1,390,000  $58,380  - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Street $70,980  - $1,760,980  $1,690,000  $70,980  - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Water $19,530  - $484,530  $19,530  $465,000  -  
Total GO $247,806  $105,000  $6,661,537  $4,372,399  $756,020  $1,533,118  
Other       
Sewer Revolving Loan $5,258  $73,486  $138,600   $3,391   $75,352   $59,856  
Total Other $5,258  $73,486  $138,600  $3,391  $75,352  $59,856  
Total Indebtedness  $253,064   $178,486   $6,800,137   $246,810   $4,960,352   $5,902,975  

 
 2029 2030 

Type of Debt  Interest   Principal   End Balance   Interest   Principal   End Balance  
General Obligation (GO)       
Series 2020, Electric $9,356  $30,000  $430,394  $8,456  $30,000  $391,938  
Series 2020, Sewer $2,763  $10,000  $125,375  $2,463  $10,000  $112,912  
Series 2020, Street $2,000  $40,000  $40,800  $800  $40,000  $0  
Series 2020, Water $6,344  $20,000  $291,394  $5,744  $20,000  $265,650  
Series 2024 $18,769  $15,000  $490,925  $17,981  $15,000  $457,944  
Temp Note Series 2025, Electric - - - - - - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Sewer - - - - - - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Street - - - - - - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Water - - - - - - 
Total GO $39,231  $115,000  $5,688,887  $35,444  $115,000  $5,538,443  
Other       
Sewer Revolving Loan  $1,473   $77,271  - - - - 
Total Other $1,473  $77,271  - - - - 
Total Indebtedness  $40,704   $192,271   $1,378,887   $35,444   $115,000   $1,228,443  
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 2031 2032 
Type of Debt  Interest   Principal   End Balance   Interest   Principal   End Balance  

General Obligation (GO)       
Series 2020, Electric $391,938  $7,856  $30,000  $354,082  $7,256  $30,000  
Series 2020, Sewer $112,912  $2,263  $10,000  $100,650  $2,063  $10,000  
Series 2020, Street - - - - - - 
Series 2020, Water $265,650  $5,344  $20,000  $240,306  $4,944  $20,000  
Series 2024 $457,944  $17,194  $15,000  $425,750  $16,406  $15,000  
Temp Note Series 2025, Electric - - - - - - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Sewer - - - - - - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Street - - - - - - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Water - - - - - - 
Total GO $32,656  $75,000  $1,120,787  $30,669  $75,000  $1,015,118  
Other       
Sewer Revolving Loan - - - - - - 
Total Other - - - - - - 
Total Indebtedness  $32,656   $75,000   $1,120,787   $30,669   $75,000   $1,015,118  

 
 2033 2034 

Type of Debt  Interest   Principal   End Balance   Interest   Principal   End Balance  
General Obligation (GO)       
Series 2020, Electric $6,619  $30,000  $280,207  $5,981  $35,000  $239,225  
Series 2020, Sewer $1,850  $10,000  $76,737  $1,638  $10,000  $65,100  
Series 2020, Street - - - - - - 
Series 2020, Water $4,519  $20,000  $190,844  $4,094  $25,000  $161,750  
Series 2024 $15,619  $15,000  $363,725  $14,700  $20,000  $329,025  
Temp Note Series 2025, Electric - - - - - - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Sewer - - - - - - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Street - - - - - - 
Temp Note Series 2025, Water - - - - - - 
Total GO $28,606  $75,000  $911,512  $26,413  $90,000  $795,099  
Other       
Sewer Revolving Loan - - - - - - 
Total Other - - - - - - 
Total Indebtedness  $28,606   $75,000   $911,512   $26,413   $90,000   $795,099  
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Proposed and Current Year Budget With 10-Year Actuals by Line Item 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

35 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

36 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

37 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

38 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

39 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

40 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

41 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

42 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

43 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

44 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

45 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

46 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

47 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

48 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

49 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

50 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

51 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

52 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

53 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

54 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

55 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

56 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

57 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

58 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

59 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

60 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

61 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

62 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

63 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

64 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

65 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

66 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

67 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

68 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

69 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

70 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

71 
 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

72 
 

Kansas Department of Administration State Budget Forms 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

73 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

74 
 

  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

75 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

76 
 

 



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

77 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

78 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

79 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

80 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

81 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

82 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

83 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

84 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

85 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

86 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

87 
 

 
  



City of Sterling, Kansas Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 

88 
 

 


	2026_Budget_Book_COVER.pdf
	2026_Budget_Book.pdf
	General Statistical Information
	Size and Location
	Municipal Services and Utilities
	Transportation Facilities
	Educational Institutions and Facilities
	Medical and Health Facilities
	Recreational, Cultural and Religious Facilities

	Economic Information
	Financial and Banking Institutions
	Largest Taxpayers of the City
	Employment
	Labor Force
	Taxes Levied and Collected
	Population Trends
	Housing
	Personal Income Trends
	Budget Management Annual Financial Reporting

	Glossary of Terms
	Reader’s Guide to the Budget Document
	Why We Budget
	Purpose of the Annual City Budget
	Budget Process
	Budget Basis
	Accounting Basis

	Statutory Budget Requirements
	Amending the Budget
	Public Participation

	City Manager's Budget Message
	The City’s Financial Position
	Overview of Major Funds
	Conclusion

	City of Sterling Fiscal Year 2026 Organizational Chart
	City Position Totals*
	Budget Year Mill Levy by Taxing Unit
	Calculating the City Mill Levy Requirement

	History of the Mill Levy
	Sales Tax Report
	10-Year Debt Service Schedule
	Proposed and Current Year Budget With 10-Year Actuals by Line Item
	Kansas Department of Administration State Budget Forms


